the Professional/Teacher Retirement Plan using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what
the School Division’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage
point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

School Division’s Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability for the

VRS Teacher Retirement Plan 183,035,500$   124,749,477$   76,539,567$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

F-53

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

9. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

In addition, the following presents the net pension liability of the Nonprofessional (non-
teacher) Retirement Plan  using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
(5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

School Division’s Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

for the Nonprofessional Plan 5,149,129$   2,000,679$   (651,077)$

10. Changes in Net Pension Liability – County Retirement Plan

Total Fiduciary Net

Pension Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – June 30, 2019  $   231,973,062  $   204,168,727  $   27,804,335

Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost 4,974,047   -   4,974,047

Interest 15,295,937   -   15,295,937

Difference between expected

and actual experience
2,016,305   -   2,016,305

Contribution – employer -   4,364,971   (4,364,971)

Contribution – employee -   2,169,677   (2,169,677)

Net investment income -   3,879,115   (3,879,115)

Benefit payments   (10,733,177)   (10,733,177)   -

Administrative expenses -   (133,317)   133,317

Other changes -   (5,722)   5,722

Net Changes   11,553,112   (458,453)   12,011,565

Balance – June 30, 2020  $   243,526,174  $   203,710,274  $   39,815,900

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

F-54

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

11. Changes in Net Pension Liability – Nonprofessional (non-teacher) Retirement Plan

Total Fiduciary Net

Pension Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – July 1, 2019  $   26,054,776  $   25,467,177  $   587,599

Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost 612,876   -   612,876

Interest 1,716,651   -   1,716,651

Difference between expected

  and actual experience 180,378   -   180,378

Contribution – employer -   322,379   (322,379)

Contribution – employee -   308,119   (308,119)

Net investment income -   483,529   (483,529)

Benefit payments   (1,245,823)   (1,245,823)   -

Administrative expenses -   (16,631)   16,631

Other changes -   (571)   571

Net Changes   1,264,082   (148,998)   1,413,080

Balance – June 30, 2020  $   27,318,858  $   25,318,179  $   2,000,679

12. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Teacher Retirement Plan

Detailed information about the VRS Teacher Retirement Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is
available in the separately issued VRS 2020 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (Annual
Report). A copy of the 2020 VRS Annual Report may be downloaded from the VRS website
at http://www.varetire.org/pdf/Publications/2020-annual-report.pdf, or by writing to the
System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA, 23218-2500.

13. Pension Plan Data

Information about the VRS Political Subdivision Retirement Plan is also available in the

[…]

Balance – June 30, 2021  $   18,257,061  $   13,162,231  $   5,094,830

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what
the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB Liability 7,389,294$   5,094,830$   3,183,473$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

F-90

11. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, as well as what the net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1.00% Healthcare 1.00%

Decrease Cost Trend Increase

Net OPEB Liability 2,728,140$   5,094,830$   7,975,643$

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset) – School Division

Total Fiduciary Net

OPEB Net OPEB

Liability Position Asset

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance – June 30, 2020  $   6,043,980  $   7,826,149  $   (1,782,169)

Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost   339,426   -   339,426

Interest   402,318   -   402,318

Effect of economic demographic

gains or losses
   (61,892)   -   (61,892)

Effect of assumption changes or

inputs
   (1,094,130)   -   (1,094,130)

Contribution – employer   -   635,431   (635,431)

Net investment income   -   2,355,368   (2,355,368)

Benefit payments   (394,021)   (394,021)   -

Administrative expenses   -   (9,365)   9,365

Net Changes   (808,299)   2,587,413   (3,395,712)

Balance – June 30, 2020  $   5,235,681  $   10,413,562  $   (5,177,881)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the School Division, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB Asset (4,815,083)$   (5,177,881)$   (5,514,763)$

COUNTY OF YORK, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements